
 
 

 

 
 

Meeting 
 
Date:  Thursday, 23 September 2021 
 
Time:  6pm 
 
Location:  Via Microsoft Teams 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.  Welcome and Meeting Protocols  
 

2.  Feedback from meeting of 24th June  
 

 EAP Evaluation 

3.  Additional Information document: (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

  Community information 

 Useful links 

 Section 1: Service & Partner Updates & Consultations  
 

4.  Place Making Update  
 

5.  Area Partnership Consultation  
 

6.  Explorer Group - John Muir Award  
 

 Section 2: Local Priorities  
 

7.  Oonagh McGarry Community Assistance Hub Lead Update  
 

8.  Andy's Mans Club  
 

 Section 3: Community Empowerment and Community Funding  
 

9.  Funding Table Overview (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

10.  Community Fund Update / Applications  
 

  Bird Garden Scotland 

 St Marys Loch Sailing Club 

 Newstead Village Community Trust 

 Yoga Frog 

Public Document Pack

https://forms.office.com/Pages/AnalysisPage.aspx?id=ojLtiWub20G7bzduyPzRHek6Osf4lNxHuENzI6RBIH1UQlZTWjlMMk1HQlJUQU1KWEhFWUlURDJGWC4u&AnalyzerToken=LCrFADK7ZNikIP4KGLIBrmcjTY0Dqvzl


 
 
  

 
(Eildon assessment panel recommendation summary to follow). 

11.  Build Back a Better Borders Recovery Fund update / applications:  
 

 

 (a)   Yoga Frog (Pages 11 - 16) 

 

 (b)   Langlee Community Centre (Pages 17 - 20) 

 

 (c)   Stow Community Trust (Pages 21 - 26) 

 

 (d)   Miracle Woodlands (Pages 27 - 32) 

12.  Community Ownership Funding (information provided within additional information 
document)  
 

 Section 4: Other  
 

13.  Date of next Eildon Area Partnership: 11 November  
 

 Are there any items you would like to schedule for future meetings?  For example:  
 

November Winter maintenance/local 
housing strategy 

January Locality Plans 

 
Please contact your local Elected Member or Communities and Partnership Team with your 
suggestions - communityengagement@scotborders.gov.uk 

14.  Any other Formal Business  
 

15.  Open Forum  
 

 
Please direct any enquiries to Declan
[...]
en ranked high, medium or low to reflect 
how strongly the application meets the criteria of the Build Back a Better Borders Recovery 
Fund. 
 
High – a strong demonstration of how the project will assist recovery from the pandemic 
 
Medium – provides acceptable examples of how the project will assist recovery from the 
pandemic 
 
Low – lacks detail of how the project will assist recovery from the pandemic 
 
 

1. Applicant Details: 
 

Organisation name Langlee Community Centre 

Organisation structure Constituted Group 

Application reference BBBB-EIL-06 

Theme of application Sport Arts & 

Culture 

Environment Community 

Capacity 

Community 

resilience 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

Project start date  Project end date  

 
2. Organisation’s finances: 

End of year balance £34,458.39 

Current bank balance  £35,676.73 

Total cash/Unrestricted 
reserves available & purpose 

£25,078.40 
 
The funds that are available ensure the running of the building, 
The management committee are responsible for the up keep 
and running costs of the building. Therefore funds are required 
to maintain sustainability for any future needs of the building, 
equipment or housekeeping of the centre. Although no funds 
are specifically earmarked spend.  

 
 

Total restricted /committed 
funds & purpose 

£10,598.33 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Project: 
 

Outline of what the group plan to do to help people recover from the pandemic. Projects 
will be ranked higher if the application strongly demonstrates that they are meeting an 

Page 17

Agenda Item 11b



identified need in the community. (e.g. area of deprivation, protected characteristics, 
tackling wellbeing and isolation, tackling climate change) 
 
 

High☐ Medium☒ Low☐ 

 

Comment: 
 
The Langlee management committee would like to offer all their existing user groups free 
room and hall lets to encourage groups back to using the centre. 
 
The management committee would like to offer free lets to 10 affiliated groups to the 
value of £610.50 per week and 12 regular groups to the value of £503 per week over 2 
month period.  
 
BBBB funding would cover the cost of affiliated groups for 2 months. The management 
committee would cover the remaining costs from their reserves.  
 
The covering of Let costs will enable groups to return to the Langlee centre with no 
financial burden and uncertainty of whether they can continue if their numbers are lower 
than pre covid. Funding would be used to support regular users who were at the heart of 
the centre and the community pre covid.  
 
There is only one group that have indicated that they are nervous about returning to 
group provision. The management committee plan to meet up with any group that have 
fears or concerns and offer solutions or to alleviate any concerns around the return of 
safe group work activity.   
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Evidence of individuals, groups or communities likely to benefit from the new initiative and 
how they have been affected by the pandemic: 
 

High☐ Medium☐ Low☒ 

 

Comment: 
 
A variety of groups use the Langlee centre. These groups consists of young people, 
elderly people, fitness groups for all ages, youth clubs, social clubs and sports clubs.  
 
Groups that use the centre include; 
Scottish Wildlife Trust 
Over 60s club 
Langlee Choir 
Sewing Bees 
Badminton Club 

Page 18



Pilates 
 
Langlee management committee would help support the groups to return to the centre 
and would facilitate this as much as possible.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Expected impact of the new initiative and how will it help those most in need recover from 
the pandemic 

High☒ Medium☐ Low☐ 

 

Comment: 
 
The Langlee committee feel that providing free lets for a 4 month period would provide a 
positive impact on the community and the groups involved. It would aim to reduce some 
of the extra pressures in getting group activity re-started post pandemic. While the offer 
will be to all existing group users it will aim to support those groups that are strug
[...]
 set up and develop the 
Stow Cycle Hub based at the Station House. Match funding is being sought from Smarter 
Choices Smarter Places (SCSP) fund for the post. The role of the manager will be to set 
up the cycle hub to provide a range of services and support activities to support cycling 
and walking for everyday journeys and for leisure.   
 
The salary will be offered on a full time basis (35 hours per week) at £24,000. The post 
holder will be required to work flexibly which will ordinarily include both weekend and 
evening work.  
 
Travel expenses will be 45p per mile for car use, however the post holder will be required 
to use sustainable transport where available (cycling, walking , bus and trains). So 
consideration will be given to purchasing train and/or bus passes. 
 
The Cycle Hub and the role of the co-ordinator will address the following areas: 
Develop and encourage Active Travel; a survey of local people on their travel behaviours 
was carried out in Oct 2020. Key findings included the dependency on using cars for short 
local journeys. However 70% of respondents said that active travel for everyday journeys 
is important to them and an area that they would like to consider using.  
 
As a result of these findings Stow Community Trust (STC) established a community e-bike 
project providing free ebike trials of up to 4 weeks to members of the community 
prioritising applicants who want to use ebikes for commuting, people who will benefit 
from the use of an ebike to help them manage long term health conditions, and those 
who don't have access to a car and for whom public transport isnt accessible and people 
seeking employment. The hub co-ordinator will encourage local residents to access these 
bikes and further develop the offer.  
 
STC have also mapped local cycle routing routes connecting Stow with neighbouring 
villages and towns. The routes are available on their website and they will shortly be 
publishing an information leaflet. The cycle hub will support the delivery of the ebike 
project and make the bikes more accessible for everyday travel as well as establishing a 
bike rental service for visitors to the area. utilising the identified cycle routes. 
 
The Cycle Hub will provide a bike repair and refurbishment service focusing on reducing 
waste, recycling parts and bringing old bikes back into use. It will be a source of 
affordable bikes for Stow and neighbouring communities. It will provide development 
opportunities for cyclists and volunteers providing training opportunities in the repair and 
maintenance of bikes. The Cycle Hub co-ordinator will work with Stow Primary School to 
ensure that all children have access to a bike and learn the basic skills in its maintenance 
and care as well as supporting bikeability training for all ages. 
 
The role of the Cycle Hub co-ordinator will be to increase community connectivity, 
creating opportunities for positive social interaction between people. The new role will act 

Page 22



as a link between communities and help develop the mapping of local cycle routes, 
working with partners in Galashiels, lauder, Fountainhall and Oxton.  These relationships 
will help to us with opportunities for shared learning but are also critical to the 
development of a vibrant economy in the wider neighbourhood.   
  
The Cycle Hub will provide volunteering and training opportunities across all ages, 
including opportunities for intergenerational activities.  
 

Evidence of individuals, groups or communities likely to benefit from the new initiative and 
how they have been affected by the pandemic: 

High  ☒ Medium  ☐ Low  ☐ 

Comment: 
 
The Cycle Hub project and the new post will look to engage with a number of individuals 
and organisations within the local community. The main target of the post will be to 
engage with local residents especially those who are less confident in their cycling 
abilities. The ebike project is predominantly used by middle aged an
[...]
usinesses by 
promoting cycling and walking in the area and organising events to attract visitors to the 

Page 23



Galawater. It also aims to have positive health benefits as it will encourage more people 
to be more activie.  
 
Within the first year of the project the co-oridnator of the cycle hub will aim to;  
 
 1. Recruit and train a team of 10 volunteers in bike maintenance and repairs skills so that 
they can support the delivery of the bike repair service. identify 4 volunteers who can 
undertake their velo tech bike skills qualification.  
 
2. Establish a bike repair and refurbishment service in the cycle hub that will offer 
affordable bike repairs and access to refurbished bikes to the local community.  
 
3. Expand and develop the ebike project by expanding the fleet to bikes to meet the full 
range of needs identified, to include provision for people with disabilities, pilot a members 
e-bike share scheme for people who cannot afford to purchase an ebike but require long 
term access to one, establish an ebike rental scheme for visitors to the area to generate 
income for the project. 
 
 4. Recruit and train 4 local volunteers to undertake training/qualifications to provide led 
walks and /or cycle rides. 
 
 5. Co-ordinate the running of regular skills development sessions and cycling and walking 
groups for the local community and other support activities targeted at people who are 
new to cycling and less confident bike riders  
 
6. In partnership with local businesses organise two separate large scale events; a 
walking festival and a cycling festival that will attract visitors to the Galawater Valley  
 
7. Work with Scottish Borders Council and other local stakeholders to develop a plan for 
the improvement of cycling infrastructure around Stow and between Stow and 
neighbouring villages to include off road tracks and paths.  
 

 
4. Project Expenditure: 
 
Total Project Cost £31,500 

10% organisation contribution £1,500 

Request to BBBB
[...]
 awareness of the event and the Scottish Borders 
 Increasing economic impact for the local community through local business 

involvement 
 Increasing economic impact for the local community through extension of visitor 

number and overnight stays 
 

 

Expected impact of the new initiative and how will it help those most in need recover from 
the pandemic 

High  ☒ Medium  ☐ Low  ☐ 

Comment: 
 
A Christmas Market will be a key feature at the event, giving local artisans and traders the 
opportunity to benefit from access to customers in the run up to Christmas - benefitting 
from relatively high footfall at a crucial time in the retail calendar. Linking in with the 
theme of the event will also give them the chance to raise their profile among an 
interested group of potential customers - both at the event itself and in future.   
 
The local community will have the opportunity to experience creative arts.  Initially these 
will be reached through the network of partner organisations.  Over time, the aim is to 
include other specialist agencies and community groups in the Borders as partners. 
 
Miracle at Mellerstain will provide the region with a key creative event in the winter 
calendar for the Scottish Borders, bringing new audiences to the region with potential 
increased spend, profile and the economic benefit brought by the production team itself. 
Partners South of Scotland Destination Alliance are promoting Miracle Woodlands as their 
flagship winter event for 2021, to attract visitors to the region towards the end of the 
year. 
 
The event is expected create around 40 temporary jobs and volunteering opportunities 
(working with Borders Forest Trust and Volunteer Centre Borders). As an annual event, it 
is envisaged that we are likely to work with a core team each year, while also providing 
new opportunities for those living locally in the run up to Christmas. 
 
The specialist schools programme will engage young people and provide them with 
opport
[...]
d with 
 Feedback from pupils and teachers 
 Number of traders taking part in the Christmas 

Market 
 Number of members of the public attending the 

Christmas Market 
 Feedback from traders and members of the 

public attending the Christmas Market 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Additional Information document:
	9 Funding Table Overview
	11a Yoga Frog
	11b Langlee Community Centre
	11c Stow Community Trust
	11d Miracle Woodlands



Minutes of the meeting


 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the EILDON AREA 

PARTNERSHIP held Via Microsoft Teams on 
Thursday, 23 September 2021 at 6.00 pm 

    
 
 
 

Present:- Councillors G. Edgar (Chairman), S. Aitchison,  E. Jardine, J. Linehan, 

H. Scott and  E Thornton-Nicol together with 18 representatives of Partner 

Organisations, Community Councils, and members of the public. 

Apologies:- Councillors D. Parker, C. Cochrane, T. Miers 

In Attendance:- Locality Development Co-ordinator (K. Harrow), Portfolio Manager (J. Lamb), 

Democratic Services Team Leader, Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall) 

  

 

 
 

1. WELCOME AND MEETING PROTOCOLS  
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Eildon Area Partnership held 
remotely via Microsoft teams, which included elected Members, guests attending within 
the meeting and those watching via the Live Stream.  The Chairman outlined how the 
meeting would be conducted.  
 

2. FEEDBACK FROM MEETING OF 24TH JUNE  
The Minute of the meeting of the Eildon Area Partnership held on 24 June 2021 had been 
circulated and was noted.  
 

3. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION DOCUMENT  
It was noted that further consultations had been added relating to ScotRail Services and 
Social Work Charging Policy. 
 

4. PLACE MAKING UPDATE  
4.1 Portfolio Manager, James Lamb, gave a slide presentation providing an update on the 

Place Making Approach.  A full report, Place Making - Next Steps had been agreed by 
Scottish Borders Council at the meeting on 26 August 2021.  Mr Lamb explained that 
following significant consultation with all 5 Area Partnerships, the focus was now on 
transforming how the council worked with its communities, using consistent methods to 
provide fair opportunities for development across the region.  Each Area Partnership was 
asked to agree to a proposed joint framework.  Mr Lamb outlined some of the proposed 
Joint Principles and explained that those presented at this meeting were a suggestion, 
and that feedback on the principles was welcomed.  Mr Lamb went on to explain how 
initial areas for development could be identified using various criteria, such as the Town 
Centre Index, Existing Locality Plans, Funding-Ready Projects and Economic & 
Demographic Growth factors.  Plans including criteria to promote the development of 
smaller communities were also being worked on.  It was noted that it was highly desirable 
to draw upon community knowledge rather than purely statistical analysis. 

 
4.2 Regarding the availability of resources, Mr Lamb referred to paragraph 8 of the full report.  

He drew attention to paragraph 8.6 which outlined that 9 new Scottish Borders Council 
posts have been created: 2 Community Place Planning and Regeneration Officers, 5 
Community Engagement Officers, 1 Climate Change Officer and 1 Green Space 



Programme Officer who would support place-making activity.  Mr Lamb went on to stress 
that the speed of action and what would happen was in the hands of the Area 
Partnership.  He asked the Area Partnership to provide feedback on the proposed joint 
principles, the proposed framework and possible options for Area Partnerships to prioritise 
where place making activity started and how it could be extended to include all 
communities as part of a multi-year programme.  Mr Lamb would circulate a feedback 
form via email following the meeting, the responses to which would be analysed and 
presented at the next appropriate meeting. 

 
4.3 The Chairman thanked Mr Lamb for his presentation.  It was agreed that a link to the 

August Council Paper, the draft terms of reference and a copy of the slide presentation 
would be issued. 
 

5. AREA PARTNERSHIP CONSULTATION  
The Chairman asked Kenny Harrow to provide an update on the Area Partnership 
Consultation.  Mr Harrow advised that the consultation had concluded on 1 August and 
the results of the consultation were being examined and collated.  Mr Harrow would make 
a presentation on the consultation at the next appropriate meeting. 
 

6. ANDY'S MAN CLUB  
Alex McClintock, the project development champion from Andy’s Man Club gave a talk 
about his group, who they were and what they were doing in the local area.  He explained 
that they were a peer support group, providing an opportunity for men to talk about any 
difficulties that they may be facing in life.  He went on to explain that they had opened 
their first group in the Borders in Galashiels, meeting at the in the hospitality suite of 
Galashiels Rugby Club on Mondays from 7pm to 9pm.  The group were continuing to 
grow and Mr McClintock encouraged any man who was facing challenges in life to attend 
a meeting to get help and support.   The group had developed an extensive social media 
presence, and enquiries could be directed via Facebook and to 
info@andysmanclub.co.uk.  The Members in attendance spoke highly of the goals of the 
club and offered their support and encouragement. 
 

7. COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE HUB  
Oonagh McGarry, the Lead of the Community Assistance Hub gave an update on the 
work of her group.  The hub continued to operate and provide support in the community 
by delivering emergency food packages, medicine, and Covid-19 support to those who 
were required to self-isolate.  She went on to state that she had continued to chair weekly 
meetings at the CAH to explore potential areas in Health and Social care that could 
require attention, for example what issues could arise following the change to Universal 
Credit.  The Chairman thanked Ms McGarry for her presentation and the Community 
Assistance Hub for its excellent work. 
 

8. EXPLORER GROUP  
Louise Rawlins, CLDS Worker, gave a presentation on the Muddy Boots and Curious 
Minds project, which supported young people in the area trying to achieve a John Muir 
award.  The project had identified young people in their final year at secondary school 
who were at risk of not moving into work, training or further education.  They had worked 
with Borders Forest Trust to deliver life skills training and education on the local 
countryside to those involved.  All of those who had taken part had succeeded in gaining 
the John Muir Trust “Explorer” award after they demonstrated their leadership skills, 
knowledge of nature and the ability to lead guided walks.  The project had been a great 
success and promoted further education opportunities, which had helped the young 
people realise the potential career opportunities available working outdoors or with young 
people.  Mrs Rawlins extended her gratitude to the Borders Children’s Charity who had 
provided £200 to enable the purchase of hiking equipment for the young people. 
Members congratulated everyone involved on their work and what they had achieved.  
The Chairman commended all those involved for their excellent work and suggested that 

mailto:info@andysmanclub.co.uk


if further funding was required they consider applying to the Build Back a Better Borders 
Fund.  
 

9. FUNDING TABLE OVERVIEW  
A copy of the Eildon Area Partnership Funding Table had been circulated. Regarding the 
Community Fund 2021/22, Mr Harrow referred to the table and explained that £53,889.79 
had been awarded.  He advised that if the pending applications were approved there 
would be a balance of £9417.04 to last until the new financial year.  Mr Harrow went on to 
explain that The Build Back a Better Borders fund had to date awarded £12,989.33. He 
advised that if the pending applications were approved there would be a balance of 
£98,921.81.  
 

10. COMMUNITY FUND UPDATE / APPLICATIONS  
10.1 A report outlining the recommendations of the Eildon Area Partnership Assessment Panel 

on five applications to the Eildon Community Fund had been circulated.  Mr Harrow 
explained that the panel had met for the first time, discussed the applications and made 
recommendations.  Jenny Mushlin had been appointed as Chair and she gave an outline 
of each application before providing comments and an explanation of the reasons for 
each recommendation.  She confirmed that all decisions by the Panel had been 
unanimous. 
 

10.2 Selkirk Regeneration  
The application from Selkirk Regeneration was for a grant of £5,220 to help fund the 
publication of 150 books on the return of fishing rights to their rightful owners.  The book 
described in detail how that was done.  The panel was of the opinion that the project didn’t 
clearly evidence the local need or demonstrate wider community access to the resource.  
Following considerable discussion, the application was denied and funding was not 
granted.  
 

10.3 Bird Garden Scotland  
 The application under consideration was for a grant of £3,960 to enable the purchase of 

10 picnic tables by Bird Garden Scotland to allow visitors to sit and have refreshments at 
a local greenspace.  The grant would also enable those with low mobility and similar 
challenges to visit the area safely and comfortably.  The request for £3,960 was granted in 
full.  
 

10.4 St Marys Loch Sailing Club 
 St Marys Loch Sailing Club had applied for a grant of £15,000 for the purchase of a new 

club safety boat.  The boat was part of the club’s five year strategy, enabling the club to 
deliver a variety of extra courses and training camps for those of all ages.  Members 
discussed the application and recognised the increased usage of the loch, the importance 
of safety when engaged in water based activities and the positive impact that the extra 
courses could have on youths in the area.  The request for a grant of £15,000 received 
unanimous approval.    
 

10.5 Newstead Village Community Trust 
Newstead Village Community trust had applied for a grant of £13,758 to appoint a 
professional to help develop a community action plan for Newstead.  The application was 
deferred until the Area Partnership meeting to be held in November to allow time for 
follow-up questions to be asked and answered.   
 

10.6     Yoga Frog 
 Yoga Frog had applied for a grant of £1,500 to deliver 3 blocks of 5 free yoga sessions to 

the community, with a focus on stress relief and well-being.  The level of community 
demand and who would be eligible to access the sessions was not clear in the 
application.  The application for a grant of £1,500 was rejected.  Mr Harrow informed the 
meeting that he would follow up with those seeking the grant to work on identifying 
community need and to create a more structured application. 



 
11. BUILD BACK A BETTER BORDERS RECOVERY FUND UPDATE / APPLICATIONS  
11.1 The Chairman asked Mr Harrow to provide an overview of the applications to the Build 

Back a Better Borders Fund.  Mr Harrow drew attention to posts on Flickr, an online photo 
management and sharing application, of projects that had been funded by the BBBB 
initiative.  Mr Harrow noted that the application from Miracle Woodlands had been 
withdrawn, whilst the application from Yoga Frog would not be considered at the meeting 
due to an error on the application and would be brought back at a later date.  Mr Harrow 
proceeded to give an outline of each application.  
 

11.2 Langlee Community Centre  
Langlee Community Centre Management committee applied for a grant of £2,227 to meet 
the cost of offering free lets to 10 affiliated groups over a 2 month period.  The grant 
would allow the groups to return to the centre without a financial burden, and aimed to 
alleviate any concerns about the viability of groups meeting due to low attendance rates.  
Members discussed the application and raised some concerns regarding the high level of 
financial reserves held by the centre relative to the grant application as well as a lack of 
consultation with the affiliated groups involved.  Following considerable discussion it was 
agreed that the application would be deferred to allow the centre some time to conduct 
user group consultations and provide the results. 
 

11.3 Stow Community Trust  
The application from Stow Community Trust was for £15,000 to part fund the employment 
of a manager for 6 months to set up and develop the Stow Cycle Hub based at the Station 
House.  The role of the manager would be to set up the cycle hub with a range of services 
and to support activities that promote cycling and walking. The Cycle Hub would provide a 
bike repair and refurbishment service together with personal development opportunities 
for the local community.  Following considerable discussions the application for £15,000 
was unanimously granted.  
 

11.4 Selkirk Baptist Church  
Selkirk Baptist Church was applying for £6796.97 to assist in improving a large garden 
space on their premises.  The funding would allow the area to be made into a safe and 
comfortable area for the local community to sit and enjoy. It was noted that the garden 
was overgrown and unsuitable for relaxation.  The requested funding would allow the 
Church to appoint a gardener for 4 hours per week for a 6 month period to work alongside 
volunteers to maintain the garden.  The application included a full price breakdown of 
other items, such as garden furniture and tools, which the group wished to purchase to 
improve and manage the garden.  Members praised the application and unanimously 
granted the funding of £6796.97. 
 

12. OPEN FORUM  
Mr Harrow took the opportunity to demonstrate Menti, a tool designed to allow better 
participation in online meetings.  The tool worked by asking users to scan a QR code with 
a mobile phone or tablet computer.  It then allowed them to provide feedback or ask 
questions that could be shared on screen.  It was also possible to use a standard web-
based link.  Mr Harrow stated that he hoped to make use of the tool in future Area 
Partnership meetings. 
 

13. NEXT EILDON AREA PARTNERSHIP  
The next meeting was scheduled for Thursday 11 November 2021. Suggestions for 
agenda items could be sent to the Locality Development Co-ordinator at 
kenny.harrow@scotborders.gov.uk.  
 
CHAIRMAN 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their attendance and closed the meeting. 
 

The meeting concluded at 7.45 pm   

mailto:kenny.harrow@scotborders.gov.uk

